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1

Description of Site

1.1

The site is located within the existing XPO Logistics site on Burton Lane, a site with a
number of B8 warehouses and ancillary offices that provides storage for frozen food
products.

1.2

The buildings on site were developed in the late 1960’s, and the site is best known locally
as previously being operated by Christian Salvesen. The last major investment into the
site was in 2001, with many of the buildings on site requiring some improvement works or
demolition, as the layout has previously evolved on an ad hoc basis. The general
appearance of the site is typical of an industrial / warehousing / distribution site, with
buildings of varying size, age and design, but functional in nature and character.

1.3

The application site measures 9.1ha, comprising brownfield land and is roughly in the
centre of the wider site. The proposed cold store warehouse facility will broadly occupy the
same footprint as chambers 1-4, which previously stood on the site before they were lost
to a fire in 2013. The land now consists of hardstanding. The red line also includes the
main reception/office which fronts Burton Lane and sits immediately to the west of the
main access (i.e. the south western corner of the site). This building, built in 1973/74, is
not a nationally designated (protected) heritage asset and neither is it locally listed,
however it is mentioned briefly in the Buildings of England, and is an asset of low heritage
significance.

1.4

The site is located in a rural/agricultural area, with farmland surrounding the site with
occasional agricultural buildings. The McCains element of the wider site is bounded to the
west by a narrow arable field and the B6403 (High Dike) road. To the north and east the
site is bounded by open arable fields with hedgerow boundaries. The site is less than 1
mile from the A1 to the west.

1.5

The site forms part of a wider 26.55ha site that is identified as a ‘Protected Employment
Site’ in Policy E4 of the Local Plan (reference EMP-R7), the fourth largest protected
employment site in the district.

2

Description of Proposal

2.1

The application seeks to vary condition 2 (approved plans) of full planning permission
S18/1321.

2.2

Condition 2 of S18/1321 states:

2.3

Amendments proposed to the approved scheme through this application include the
following and are a result of different operation requirements since permission was
granted in October 2018:
•
•
•
•
•

Amendment to access arrangements – separate access for McCain’s facility from
Burton Lane and separate entry and exit for proposed site;
New barrier access (x6) including use of number plate recognition to reduce queuing;
Office building to be relocated to be attached to cold store building rather than
detached – now appearing as one single building;
Relocation of plant room; and
Removal of vehicle maintenance unit, fuel island and HGV washing area – no longer
required by operator.

2.4

The proposed amendments are due to evolving operation requirements of the site since
permission was granted, with the proposed amendments providing a more effective use of
the site, with HGVs no longer required to loop around the site.

2.5

The proposed amendments through this S73 application do not seek to amend the cold
store building, with this remaining as permitted at 183.46m in length, 100.26m in width and

reduced very slightly from 46.30m to 46.15m in height. The warehouse will be for cold
storage of frozen foods with mezzanine floors and finished in grey cladding that changes
roughly in thirds from darker goosewing grey at the base, lighter gull grey in the middle
and light grey/white at the highest section.
2.6

The cold store building will have loading bays for 20 HGVs along the southern elevation,
with a five storey office and operations building now attached to the main cold store
building to the eastern side of the southern elevation. This now attached office and
operations building will be approx. 18m in depth, approx. 10m in width and 23.10m in
height.

2.7

The permitted cold store building will sit roughly on the same footprint as the previous cold
store building on the site that was destroyed by fire in 2013. The unit is split into a high
bay and low bay internally, although appear as a single building externally. The cold store
will be airtight and controlled at -28 degrees Celsius.

2.8

The 2018 permission included changes to the site landscaping, with a Landscape
Masterplan submitted proposing retention of hedgerows and trees on Burton Lane,
infill/new hedgerow planting on Burton Lane, planted fence line to eastern boundary
(climbing plants) and further tree, grass and bulb planting. No amendments are proposed
to the approved landscaping scheme through this S73 application.

3

Relevant History

3.1

There is considerable planning history to the site mainly relating to the incremental
expansion or improvement of facilities. Given the age of the various permissions, they are
not considered to be relevant to this decision per-se. However, the decision below is
relevant with this S73 proposal seeking to amend this permission:
S18/1321

Demolition of an existing office block; erection of a new B8 warehouse
totalling 23,648sqm; together with plant room; vehicle maintenance unit; fuel
island; vehicle wash area; alterations to vehicular access, internal access
road and car park extension; and associated landscaping – Permitted
24/10/18.

4

Policy Considerations

4.1

SKDC Local Plan 2011 - 2036
Policy SP1 – Spatial Strategy
Policy E4 – Protection of Existing Employment Sites
Policy EN1 – Landscape Character
Policy EN5 – Water Environment and Flood Risk Management
Policy EN6 – The Historic Environment
Policy DE1 – Promoting Good Quality Design
Policy SB1 – Sustainable Building
Policy ID2 – Transport and Strategic Transport Infrastructure

4.2

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 4 – Decision Making
Section 6 – Building a strong, competitive economy
Section 11 – Making effective use of land
Section 12 – Achieving well-designed places
Section 15 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment
Section 16 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment

5

Representations Received

5.1
5.1.1

Stoke Rochford and Easton Parish Council
Raised comments on the following:
• Traffic flow;
• Height of building and landscape impact;
• Building appearance;
• Noise impact;
• Parking arrangements; and
• Site access

5.1.2

The agent met with Stoke Rochford and Easton Parish Council on 19th January 2021 to
discuss the proposal and answer any questions, and have subsequently provided a written
response to the issues raised by the Parish Council.

5.2
5.2.1

Heritage Lincolnshire
On this occasion we do not have any archaeological comments to make.

5.3
5.3.1

LCC Highways & SuDS
Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national planning policy guidance (in
particular the National Planning Policy Framework), Lincolnshire County Council (as
Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) has concluded that the proposed
changes to the access design are acceptable and may in fact result in less HGV queueing
on Burton Lane. The Authority does not wish to object to this planning application.

5.3.2

Proposed informative for S184 and S278 approval.

5.4
5.4.1

Upper Witham IDB
It is in the extended area of Upper Witham IDB, but remote from the district and would not
affect it so we would not comment. The only relevant thing would be if any Land Drainage
Consents are required for outfalls/proposed culverts etc.

5.5
5.5.1

Environment Agency
The Environment Agency does not wish to make any comments on this application.

5.6
5.6.1

NATS Safeguarding
The proposed development has been examined from a technical safeguarding aspect and
does not conflict with our safeguarding criteria. Accordingly, NATS (En Route) Public
Limited Company ("NERL") has no safeguarding objection to the proposal.

5.7
5.7.1

Historic England
On the basis of the information available to date, we do not wish to offer any comments.

5.8
5.8.1

Ministry of Defence
Thank you for consulting Defence Infrastructure Organisation (DIO) on the above
proposed development. This application relates to a site outside of Ministry of Defence
safeguarding areas. We can therefore confirm that the Ministry of Defence has no
safeguarding objections to this proposal.

5.9
5.9.1

Highways England
Highways England has no comments to make on this application.

5.10
The Gardens Trust
5.10.1 Thank you for consulting the Gardens Trust in its role as Statutory Consultee on the above
application which affects Easton Park, an historic designed landscape of national
importance which is included by Historic England on the Register of Parks and Gardens of
Special Historic Interest at Grade II.
5.10.2 We have considered the information provided in support of the application and on the
basis of this confirm we do not wish to comment on the proposals at this stage. We would
however emphasise that this does not in any way signify either our approval or
disapproval of the proposals.
5.11
5.12

LCC Minerals
No comments received

5.13
Lincolnshire Fieldpaths Association
5.13.1 No comments received
5.14
The Ramblers Association
5.14.1 No comments received
5.15
SKDC Environmental Protection
5.15.1 No comments received
5.16
Anglian Water
5.16.1 No comments received
5.17
Lincolnshire Wildlife Trust
5.17.1 No comments received
5.18
Invest SK
5.18.1 No comments received

6

Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1

This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of
Community Involvement and no letters of representation have been received.

7

Evaluation

7.1

Principle of Development

7.1.1

The purpose of an application made under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 (As Amended) is to vary or remove conditions associated with a planning
permission.

7.1.2

The Act states:
"On such an application the local planning authority shall consider only the question of the
conditions subject to which planning permission should be granted."

7.1.3

The LPA is unable revisit the principle of development, or those issues which are not
covered by the conditions, and only minor material changes can be considered.

7.1.4

The relevant condition is condition 2 of permission S18/1321 (approved plans), with this
application seeking minor amendments only with no change to the scale of the main cold
store building, with a list of amendments set out in para. 2.3 above.

7.1.5

The effect of granting permission would be to issue a new permission with the condition
amended to include the revised plans, together with any other relevant conditions from the
original permission. Some of the original conditions from permission S18/1321 will not be
included if they have already been discharged.

7.1.6

Permission S18/1321 was granted in October 2018 for demolition of an existing office
block; erection of a new B8 warehouse totalling 23,648sqm; together with plant room;
vehicle maintenance unit; fuel island; vehicle wash area; alterations to vehicular access,
internal access road and car park extension; and associated landscaping.

7.1.7

The amendments proposed through this Section 73 application are considered to be minor
in nature, with none of the proposed amendments considered to alter the existing
permission.

7.1.8

The proposed amendments are for the removal of ancillary elements of the original
permission which are now no longer operationally required, amendments to the access
arrangements and relocation of a previously detached office building, now to be attached
to the main building.

7.1.9

The application proposes a minor amendment to an extant permission for a cold store
building on a brownfield site within a wider site that is protected for employment uses by
Local Plan Policy E4. This application is considered to be in line with the existing extant
permission, with only minor amendments proposed. As the existing permission is extant
and with minor amendments only, the principle of the proposal is considered to be
acceptable.

7.2

Economic Impact

7.2.1

This application proposes amendments to existing permission S18/1321. The original
application was accompanied by an Economic Impact Assessment that set out the capital
cost of the project in terms of materials, labour and support functions for the main building
work and the specialist fit-out is expected to cost £67.1 million. This figure may be
amended slightly to accommodate the proposed amendments to the scheme.

7.2.2

The proposal has the potential to create almost 300 additional jobs at the site, these would
be across a range of business functions and job roles. This would include a mix of skilled
and un-skilled jobs and a range of wage-profiles including warehouse staff, drivers,
engineers and managerial posts, whilst taking advantage of the local labour pool.

7.2.3

The direct Gross Value Added (GVA) impact of these additional jobs is forecast to be
£12.9m. The construction process, which is due to commence in mid-2021 and take two
years, will require a workforce of around 230 jobs, which will generate a GVA per annum
of £6.8m. In addition to the above direct impact, there will be indirect and induced effects
of the construction (e.g. equipment such as scaffolding, tower cranes) and there is
capacity for this to be sourced locally, this equates to a GVA per annum to the district of
£916,538.

7.2.4

InvestSK have not provided any comments on this S73 application, however for the
original permission S18/1321 InvestSK supported the findings of the submitted Economic
Impact Assessment, raised no objections and supported the application.

7.2.5

The proposals will provide a high quality facility on an existing, protected employment site,
enabling it to contribute to the local economy without resulting in a reduction in overall
levels of employment land within the District. The scheme would create conditions for new
job opportunities covering a range of skills and employment needs.

7.2.6

Overall it is considered that the proposals have the potential to have significant positive
economic impacts which were afforded great weight in the determination of the S18/1321
proposal and should again be here for this revised S73 proposal. These impacts, through
construction (and supply chain links) and operation of the site (direct investment, and
creation of jobs) have the potential to ensure the importance of the Easton site remains
and would ensure that the operator remains a key strategic employers for the District.

7.2.7

Given these factors, and the general compliance with the over-arching employment
policies of the Local Plan and support offered by the NPPF, it is considered that these
economic impacts are important considerations which would weigh positively in favour of
the proposed scheme and make a significant contribution towards outweighing any
negative impacts.

7.2.8

The application for amendments to permission S18/1321 is considered to be in
accordance with Local Plan Policy E4, with the site identified as a protected employment
site and with the proposal both in keeping with the existing use of the site and proposing
minor amendments only to the extant permission.

7.3
7.3.1

Impact on heritage assets
The importance of considering the impact of development on the significance of
designated heritage assets is expressed in the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF). The NPPF advises that development and alterations to designated assets and
their settings can cause harm. These policies ensure the protection and enhancement of
the historic buildings and environments. Proposals that preserve those elements of the
setting that make a positive contribution to or better reveal the significance should be
treated favourably.

7.3.2

The Local Planning Authority is required to ensure that special regard to preserving the
Listed Buildings and their settings in relation to Section 66 of the Planning (Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (the 'Act'). No harm should be caused with
the historical assets and their surroundings requiring to be preserved or enhanced.

7.3.3

The Local Planning Authority is required to ensure that with respect to any buildings or
other land in a conservation area, special attention shall be paid to the desirability of
preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area, through the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 at Section 72.

7.3.4

Policy EN6 (The Historic Environment) states amongst other criteria that the Council will
seek to protect and enhance heritage assets and their settings, in keeping with the policies
in the National Planning Policy Framework. Proposals will be expected to take into
account the Conservation Area Appraisals, where these have been adopted by the
Council.

7.3.5

In consideration of application S18/1321 the applicant provided a Heritage Environment
Desk Based Assessment. This was revised during consideration of the application as the
Council appointed consultants Aecom to review the document and set out a methodology
for assessing the significance of nearby heritage assets and the impact of the proposal
upon the significance of the heritage assets.

7.3.6

The site itself does not contain any designated heritage assets and is not within any
conservation area, however a number of heritage assets are located outside of the site
that may potentially be affected by the proposal. These heritage assets include but are not
limited to:
•

•
•
•
•

Easton Park & Garden – Grade II Registered Park and Garden. This extends along
Planting Road to the High Dike to approx. 90m to the west of the site boundary, with
the main part of the asset located approx. 700m west of the site. Includes 13 heritage
assets within the Park and Garden;
Old School – Grade II Listed, within the boundary of the Easton park and Garden and
closest listed building to the site at 730m to the west;
Old Park Farm – Grade II Listed Barn and Stables and Grade II Listed Fenton Cottage,
both approx. 1.1km north of the site;
Non-designated heritage assets ancillary to Easton Park and Garden;
Stoke Rochford Hall (Grade I) and Stoke Rochford Hall Registered Park and Garden
(Grade II*), approx. 2.5km west of the site

7.3.7

The applicants Assessment considered the importance, significance and the impact of the
proposals upon those assets. The applicants’ Assessment concluded that the proposed
development would result in less than substantial harm to the significance of nine
designated heritage assets beyond the site and five non-designated heritage assets
beyond the site.

7.3.8

NPPF paragraph 196 states that where a development results in less than substantial
harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset the local planning authority should
weigh this harm against the public benefits of the proposed development. In the case of
non-designated heritage assets ‘a balanced judgement will be required having regard to
the scale of any harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset’.

7.3.9

There were no objections from statutory consultees to permission S18/1321 on heritage
grounds, and no objections on heritage grounds have been received to this S73
application for minor amendments.

7.3.10 In assessing application S18/1321, the Council appointed Aecom to provide specialist
heritage and conservation advice. Aecom agreed with the findings of the revised
Assessment submitted by the applicant and agreed the level of harm to designated and
non-designated heritage assets. Proposed mitigation measures to include introduction of
horizontal colour banding in a matt finish were proposed and agreed. This mitigation is to
reduce the apparent height of the building.
7.3.11 In concluding on impact on heritage assets, the Officer report stated:
‘It is accepted that there would be harm to heritage assets as a result of the development,
however, it is agreed that the impact of the development upon the significance of the
relevant assets would be less than substantial. Furthermore, it is clear that on the scale of
harm, the impact would be towards the lower end of less than substantial.’
7.3.12 This identified level of harm was then weighed in the planning balance against the benefits
of the proposal, with permission granted.
7.3.13 This S73 application is considered to result in no harm to heritage assets over and above
the level of harm identified in assessing permission S18/1321. The proposed amendments
are minor in nature, with the majority of amendments having no further changes in the
external appearance of the development. The one proposed amendment that will change
the appearance of the development by attaching the proposed office building to the cold
store building is considered to be an improvement over permission S18/1321, with this
now being read as a single building rather than a smaller detached element.
7.3.14 In assessing this S73 application for minor amendments to permission S18/1321, the
amendments are considered to result in no further impact on heritage assets assessed
under S18/1321. In this regard the proposal is considered to accord with Section 16 of the
NPPF and Policy EN6 of the Local Plan.

7.4

Visual Impact

7.4.1

In consideration of permission S18/1321, it was considered that the scale of the building
was appropriately justified as being required, and that its form and design is reflective of
its function. Although the proposed building would be larger in overall scale than the
existing buildings on site, it was considered that this would appear as a modern, highquality industrial unit which would complement the existing industrial buildings on site. The
materials proposed have been appropriately justified, and it is considered that the colours
chosen, coupled with their arrangement on the building would aid in breaking up the
overall massing of the elevations.

7.4.2

In considering application S18/1321 the applicant submitted a Landscape and Visual
Impact Assessment (LVIA). The LVIA provided details on the methodology used to
examine the potential impacts, considered the extent of any impacts, and reached
conclusions on the acceptability of the proposal. The report also included a number of
photomontages and the LVIA documents were revised as part of the application process
following comments from the Council’s landscape consultants (Aecom).

7.4.3

The LVIA assessed the impact of the proposal on the sensitivity of eight receptors,
including the Kesteven Uplands Landscape Character Area, and further viewpoints from
within a 5km radius around the site.

7.4.4

Aecom, on behalf of the Council, provided a summary of the effects as concluded within
the LVIA. These are split between impact during construction and operation, with
operation including year 1 and year 15 residential effects. The magnitude of effects range
between a moderate-major negative effect though to negligible and to one moderate
positive effect on the existing site character on operation of the site.

7.4.5

Overall, the findings of the agreed Assessment are for a moderate negative effect on 14
views or character areas during construction or on operation, reducing to 10 operational
effects (post construction), with the one positive post construction effect on the existing
site character.

7.4.6

Any effects of construction would be classed as short-term effects, and would be
superseded by the operational effects once works at the site have been completed, thus it
is appropriate to consider the reduced number of effects and focus on the long-term or
permanent effects. Notwithstanding this, it is concluded that as a result of the combination
of effects, there would be a moderate negative impact upon the landscape and general
character of the area.

7.4.7

The applicant has submitted an LVIA Addendum Letter (WSP, October 2020) as part of
this S73 application. As the proposed changes through the S73 application do not result in
any changes to construction, the Addendum Letter focuses on the changes to the
operational stage only.

7.4.8

As the proposed amendments through this S73 application are minor (15cm drop in the
parapet height, office building to be attached and removal of ground level ancillary
maintenance unit, fuel island and HGV wash) the S73 proposal is not considered to alter

the findings of the LVIA submitted with permission S18/1321 except for the existing site
character itself and five viewpoints to the site. The LVIA Addendum Letter therefore
focuses on the changes to the existing landscape character of the site and five of the
viewpoints only.
7.4.9

The LVIA Addendum reviews the operation effects on visual receptors of the proposed
amendments of this S73 application against those identified in the 2018 LVIA. The LVIA
Addendum finds no changes in residual effects as a result of the minor amendments
proposed and concludes:
‘It can therefore be seen that there are unlikely to be any changes in magnitude of impact
or resultant changes in residual effects on identified landscape or visual receptors as a
result of the proposed changes. Whilst the change to the site entrance, including loss of a
planted bund, will slightly impact the quality and character of the entrance area and
immediate views, it is not considered significant enough to alter the assessment and
significance of effect previously identified in the September 2018 LVIA or subsequent
October 2018 LVIA Addendum.
It is therefore considered that the conclusions and previous assessment remains valid in
light of the design changes being proposed’.

7.4.10 Overall, with the minor changes proposed, any change to visual receptors will be
concentrated to the immediate southern boundary only with the changes proposed at the
entrance point. The changes proposed are not considered to alter the findings of the LVIA
submitted with the 2018 application.
7.4.11 This S73 application is not considered therefore to result in any further landscape impact
over and above that assessed as part of permission S18/1321. In this regard the S73
application is considered to be in accordance with Local Plan Policy EN1.
7.5

Highway matters

7.5.1

The site is a 24/7 logistics operation, operating on 365 days per year with the main access
from Burton Lane serving both the onsite XPO and McCains operations on site. The
existing site also operates at a reduced capacity since the building on the site of this
application was damaged and then removed following a fire in 2013.

7.5.2

The existing site is accessed via Burton Lane, with traffic then predominantly moving on to
the High Dike, before leaving the site towards the A1 (to the south-west).

7.5.3

Permission S18/1321 included submission of a Transport Assessment that included key
outcomes including:
•
•
•
•

amendments to the access from Burton Lane,
no impact shown on surrounding junction capacity,
implementation of a Framework Travel Plan,
provision of staff shuttle bus from Grantham (with use by a quarter of the staff), and
smaller shuttle bus to surrounding villages,

•
•

increase in car parking provision on site by nearly 100 spaces, and
provision of a signage scheme for the Easton Walled Gardens, secured through a
Grampian condition.

7.5.4

As part of this S73 application the applicant has provided an updated Transport Statement
(Stantec, November 2020). The Transport Statement sets out the proposed amendments
to the access from Burton Lane, with six controlled barriers proposed for Heavy
Commercial Vehicles (HCVs), allowing up to nine HCVs to queue at any one time if
required. The barriers will include number plate recognition, allowing for the HCVs with
booked slots to not have to queue at the entrance to the site, therefore removing the
current situation where vehicles can queue back on to Burton Lane. Staff parking will be
accommodated as per the permitted scheme, including re-opening a previously disused
access into the site from Burton Lane, and include nearly an additional 100 spaces.

7.5.5

Local widening of Burton Lane to allow for two-way vehicular movements is required, as
secured through condition 13 of the S18/1321 permission.

7.5.6

The proposed changes through this S73 application will result in minor amendments to AM
and PM peak hour trip rates, with an increase of an additional 5 vehicular trips in the AM
peak (four arriving, one departing) over and above the 2018 permission, and an additional
7 vehicular trips in the PM peak (four arriving, three departing) over and above the 2018
permission.

7.5.7

These total trips are then split by mode, with the majority of all peak hour trips by car/van
driving (staff and visitors), with HCV vehicular trips of 25 in the AM peak (10 arriving, 15
departing) and 28 in the PM peak (8 arriving, 20 departing). The majority of vehicular trips
to and from the site will be south on the High Dike towards Colsterworth and the A1.

7.5.8

A Framework Travel Plan is secured through condition 9 of the 2018 permission and is
again included as part of the S73 proposal and will be conditioned.

7.5.9

The proposed amendments to the access and minor amendments to the building are not
considered to materially alter the existing permitted scheme (S18/1321). Additional
vehicular movements over and above the 2018 permission are considered to be
negligible.

7.5.10 LCC Highways & SuDS and Highways England do not have any objections to the
proposal, with the S73 proposal considered to be acceptable and in accordance with Local
Plan Policy ID2.
7.6

Residential amenity

7.6.1

Given the nature of the existing site and the separation distances to nearby residential
properties, it is not considered that the proposals would result in any adverse impacts as a
result of the use proposed, or in terms of overshadowing or overlooking.

7.6.2

It is accepted that the proposals may have implications upon views from nearby residential
properties, however, these are not considered to be prejudicial to the amenities of those

properties and would not affect their ability to function as dwellings or their living
conditions. The visual impact of the proposal has been considered within the previous
sections of this report.
7.6.3

For lighting, the 2018 permission was accompanied by a Lighting Strategy that was
secured by planning condition. No amendments to this are proposed through this S73
application.

7.6.4

The amendments proposed through this S73 application are considered to be minor in
nature, with no significant changes to the permitted scheme (S18/1321).

7.6.5

The proposal is therefore considered to comply with Local Plan Policy DE1.

7.7

Noise

7.7.1

The extant permission assessed the noise impact of the proposal, including taking into
account the existing use and operation of the site, including 24/7 operation on site split
between three shifts.

7.7.2

It is accepted that there is a relatively high degree of noise created by the site, when
taking into consideration its countryside context. In addition to this, the proximity to the
High Dike and the A1, coupled with environmental factors such as land topography and
meteorological conditions all have an impact on the background noise levels within this
general location. In summary, this is not a typical countryside location whereby
background noise levels are low.

7.7.3

For permission S18/1321 the applicant submitted a detailed Noise Assessment
incorporating on site investigation, monitoring and noise modelling. This Noise
Assessment concluded that based on assumptions of a worst case (i.e. busiest) 15 minute
period at night, indicates that the predicted sound from the site should not exceed the
typical background noise levels at the nearest dwellings, in keeping with the Council’s
requirement. In which case, it is anticipated that there would be no more than a low noise
impact at the three nearest dwellings.

7.7.4

For this S73 application the applicant has submitted a Noise Review (WSP, October 2020)
in light of the proposed minor amendments to the permitted scheme. This Noise Review
concludes that the proposed minor amendments are not likely to result in changes to the
noise levels set out in the report submitted in support of permission S18/1321. Whilst the
Local Plan has since been adopted and the relevant British Standard updated, there are
no new policy considerations over and above those considered at the time of the 2018
permission.

7.7.5

SKDC Environmental Protection have not commented on this S73 application, however
they did comments on the methodology of the noise assessment submitted in support of
permission S18/1321 and did not have any objections. No further noise impacts are
considered through this application with the proposal considered to be in accordance with
Local Plan Policy EN4 and Section 15 of the NPPF.

7.8

Drainage and flood risk

7.8.1

The proposal does not seek to amend any drainage details or have any significant
changes to the footprint of built form permitted. Details of surface water drainage and foul
water drainage are secured through conditions on permission S18/1321.

7.8.2

No objections have been received from statutory consultees and the proposal is
considered to comply with Local Plan Policy EN5.

7.9

Sustainability

7.9.1

The S18/1321 permission was accompanied by a Sustainability Statement setting out a
series of measures to be incorporated on site, including the submission of a Travel Plan
including use of a shuttle bus service for staff, five electric charging points, cycle storage,
new tree planting on site, heat pumps for cooling, battery storage and EV charging and a
high grade of construction materials to be used.

7.9.2

This S73 application does not alter the 2018 permission in this regard, with the proposal
considered to contribute towards the three strands of sustainability as set out in the NPPF,
particularly with regards to economic impact of the proposed scheme.

7.9.3

The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Local Plan Policy SB1.

7.10

Other matters

7.10.1 The permission S18/1321 included assessment of a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and
a Tree Report. The proposed amendments through this application are not considered to
amend any outcomes or proposed mitigation in this regard.
7.10.2 The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with Local Plan Policy EN2 and
with no objections received from any consultees.

8

Crime and Disorder

8.1

It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder
implications.

9

Human Rights Implications

9.1

Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and home)
of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this recommendation. It is
considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10

Conclusion

10.1

The minor amendments to the permission S18/1321 as set out in para 2.3 above, are
considered to be acceptable and considered to be in line with the existing permission
(S18/1321).

10.2

The amendment to condition 2 (approved plans) is therefore acceptable.

10.3

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following
conditions:
Time Limit for Commencement
1) The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three
years from the date of permission S18/1321.
Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).
Approved Plans
2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the list of
approved plans as set out within the submitted Drawing Schedule (received 1st
December 2020) together with the Location Plan (L0001 A) and Landscape Masterplan
(70042740_LA_SW_001 PO1)
And read in accordance with the following application documents:
o Transport Assessment (TA) and Draft Travel Plan Framework, prepared by
WSP; and Transport Statement and Framework Travel Plan (Stantec,
November 2020)
o Landscape Masterplan, prepared by WSP
o Lighting Assessment & Strategy, prepared by PWP
o Sustainability Assessment, prepared by WSP
o Noise Assessment, prepared by WSP and Noise Review (WSP, October 2020)
o Flood Risk Assessment, prepared by WSP
o Ecology Assessment, prepared by WSP
o Phase One Ground Report, prepared by WSP
o Tree Survey, prepared by WSP
o Statement of Community Engagement, prepared by UK NLP
o Planning Statement and Planning Statement Addendum, prepared by iSec
o Landscape & Visual Impact Assessment - September 2018 (Rev 3) and LVIA
Addendum Letter (WSP, October 2020)
o Heritage Report - September 2018 (Rev 3)
o Economic Impact, Tourism Impact Addendum - prepared by WSP referenced
70042740, dated August 2018
o XPO Off Site Management Strategy
o Signage Plan
o Exempt Works definition
o
Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.
During Building Works
3) No works other than those set out in the "Statement regarding exempt enabling works"
associated with the development approved by this planning permission shall take place

until a foul water strategy has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. No building shall be occupied until the works have been carried out
in accordance with the foul water strategy so approved unless otherwise approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To prevent environmental and amenity problems arising from flooding.
4) No above ground construction or frame of any building associated with the development
approved by this planning permission shall take place until a detailed scheme for
signage to promote and enhance the visibility of Easton Walled Garden based upon the
principles of those identified on drawing A0701 A has been submitted to and agreed in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. In the event that the identified scheme cannot be
delivered, details of an alternative scheme shall be presented to the Local Planning
Authority for agreement in writing. The agreed scheme shall then be implemented in full
prior to the first use of any building hereby permitted, unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In order to secure the signage scheme as an improvement to the heritage
asset at Easton Walled Garden, in order to mitigate some of the effect of the
development upon this asset, and to comply with the principles contained in section 16
of the NPPF.
5) If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at
the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local
Planning Authority) shall be carried out until a remediation strategy detailing how this
contamination will be dealt with has been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.
Reason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to, or is not put at
unacceptable risk from, or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water pollution
from previously unidentified contamination sources at the development site in line with
paragraph 109 of the NPPF..
6) No works other than those set out in the "Statement regarding exempt enabling works"
associated with the development approved by this planning permission shall take place
until a remediation strategy to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the
site has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.
This strategy will include the following components:
1. A preliminary risk assessment which has identified:
- all previous uses;
- potential contaminants associated with those uses;
- a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors; and
potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.
2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed
assessment of the risk to all receptors that may be affected, including those off site.
3. The results of the site investigation and the detailed risk assessment referred to in
(2) and, based on these, an options appraisal and remediation strategy giving full
details of the remediation measures required and how they are to be undertaken.

4. A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to
demonstrate that the works set out in the remediation strategy in (3) are complete and
identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages,
maintenance and arrangements for contingency action.
Any changes to these components require the written consent of the Local Planning
Authority. The scheme shall be implemented as approved.
Reason: To ensure that the development does not contribute to, or is not put at
unacceptable risk from, or adversely affected by, unacceptable levels of water pollution
in line with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).
7) Notwithstanding the submitted details, no works other than those set out in the
"Statement regarding exempt enabling works" associated with the development
approved by this planning permission shall take place until a detailed lighting strategy
for the site has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning
Authority.
This information shall set out the lighting approach for the building and the site including
access roads and communal areas, and shall include a layout plan with beam
orientation, a schedule of equipment in the design (luminaire type, mounting height,
aiming angles, luminaire profiles and measures to prevent light pollution), and shall be
accompanied by an assessment of the impact of the proposed lighting solution upon
the general landscape and character of the area. The lighting solution should be
devised based upon best practice by the Institute of Lighting Professionals (such as
Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light GN01:2011).
The lighting shall be installed, maintained and operated in accordance with the
approved details unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to the
variation.
Reason: To protect the appearance of the area, the environment and local residents
from light pollution and to comply with Policy EN4 of the South Kesteven Local Plan
and the principles of the NPPF.
Before the Development is Occupied
8) No part of the development shall be used or occupied until the works to widen Burton
Lane to accommodate 2 way traffic from the existing main site entrance to the proposed
car park accesses have been completed in full in accordance with the agreed details
within the application.
Reasons: In order to ensure that the highway arrangements are provided in accordance
with the agreed details, in the interests of safety of the users of the public highway and
the safety of the users of the site.
9) Prior to any part of the permitted development being brought into use a verification
report demonstrating the completion of works set out in the approved remediation
strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to, and approved in
writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The report shall include results of sampling and
monitoring carried out in accordance with the approved verification plan to demonstrate
that the site remediation criteria have been met.

Reason: To ensure that the site does not pose any further risk to human health or the
water environment by demonstrating that the requirements of the approved verification
plan have been met and that remediation of the site is complete. This is in line with the
NPPF.
10) The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until details of a Skills,
Training and Employment Plan, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority.
The plan will aim to promote training and employment opportunities at the site and in
particular in connection with the operation of the buildings hereby permitted, and
include:
o Measures to ensure the owner and contractors work directly with local employment
and training agencies;
o Targets for employing local labour
o Targets for work experience opportunities
o Measures to provide training opportunities in respect of any new jobs created
o Targets for employing and training out of work South Kesteven residents and the
measures to be undertaken to achieve these targets.
o Advertisement of all employment and training opportunities to be undertaken within
South Kesteven prior to them being advertised elsewhere.
o Supporting the delivery of a suitable job matching service for vacancies on the site
o Work placement opportunities designed to support education and learning working
with local colleges and universities.
o Supporting the integration of local subcontractors and suppliers, helping to develop a
wider business base.
o Participation in initiatives with local schools to promote education and support the
transition between school and work.
o Commitment to up-skilling existing employees.
o Measures to provide verifiable monitoring information regarding training and
employment and requirements to submit monitoring information on the plan at regular
intervals to the LPA.
The site and buildings shall thereafter only be operated in accordance with the agreed
plan and any amendments to the plan shall be agreed in writing with the LPA.
Reason: In the interests of promoting economic and training opportunities in
association with the approved developments in accordance with the submitted
Economic Assessment, and the principles of sustainable economic growth as
advocated by the Local Plan and the NPPF.
11) Before the end of the first planting/seeding season following the occupation/first use of
any part of the development hereby permitted, all soft landscape works shall have been
carried out in accordance with the approved landscaping masterplan
(0042740_LA_SW_001 rev PO1)
Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy
DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.
12) Prior to the occupation/first use of any part of the development hereby permitted, a Full
Travel Plan (based on the principles of the submitted Framework Travel Plan) shall be
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for agreement in writing. The Full Travel Plan

shall be implemented from the date of first use/occupation of the development, and shall
be in place/action at all times when the development permitted is in use. No cessation of
the Travel Plan requirements shall take place unless the express consent of the Local
Planning Authority is given.
Reason: To ensure that the Travel Plan is developed, adopted, and retained at all times,
in order to encourage sustainable modes of transport to and from the site in accordance
with the principles of sustainable development as advocated by the NPPF and in
accordance with Policy ID2 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.
13) Notwithstanding the submitted details, prior to the construction of any external surfaces
of the buildings hereby permitted are commenced, samples of the materials proposed
for all external surfaces shall be submitted to or made available for inspection by the
Local Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority would wish to see the use of
materials with a "matt" finish utilised on the external surfaces, in order to prevent/reduce
reflection of light and glare. No installation of external surfaces on the buildings shall
take place until the aforementioned samples have been agreed in writing by the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason: In order to ensure that the samples of materials are appropriate and would
reflect the aspirations for a high quality form of development, and to comply with policy
DE1 and EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan and the principles of the
NPPF.
14) Within a period of five years from the first use of the buildings, any trees or plants
provided as part of the approved soft landscaping scheme, die or become, in the opinion
of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the
first planting season following any such loss with a specimen of the same size and
species as was approved in condition above unless otherwise agreed by the Local
Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs and to comply with
Policy EN2 and DE1 of the adopted South Kesteven Local Plan.
Standard Note(s) to Applicant:
1

In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.

2

The applicant is encouraged to develop a strategy for community engagement and
reporting in relation to the progression of the construction process and the
completion of the works, in order to ensure that any concerns raised by the
community can be appropriately considered and addressed as necessary. The
applicant is encouraged to liaise with the Local Ward Councillor and the Parish
Council in respect of the development of the strategy and its implementation.

3

The applicant is encouraged to liaise with LCC Highways regarding the
reinstatement of the double yellow lines around the junction of Burton land and High

4

Dyke, and to work with them and other parties to prevent lorries associated with the
site being parked within this area.
Anglian Water has assets close to or crossing this site or there are assets subject to
an adoption agreement. Therefore the site layout should take this into account and
accommodate those assets within either prospectively adoptable highways or public
open space. If this is not practicable then the sewers will need to be diverted at the
developers cost under Section 185 of the Water Industry Act 1991. or, in the case of
apparatus under an adoption agreement, liaise with the owners of the apparatus. It
should be noted that the diversion works should normally be completed before
development can commence.
Next steps: Desktop analysis has suggested that the proposed development will lead
to an unacceptable risk of flooding downstream. We therefore highly recommend
that you engage with Anglian Water at your earliest convenience to develop in
consultation with us a feasible drainage strategy. If you have not done so already,
we recommend that you submit a Pre-planning enquiry with our Pre-Development
team. This can be completed online at our website
http://www.anglianwater.co.uk/developers/pre-development.aspx Once submitted,
we will work with you in developing a feasible mitigation solution.
If a foul or surface water condition is applied by the Local Planning Authority to the
Decision Notice, we will require a copy of the following information prior to
recommending discharging the condition.
Foul water
Feasible drainage strategy agreed with Anglian Water detailing the discharge
solution including:
Development size
o Proposed discharge rate (Should you require a pumped connection, please note
that our minimum pumped discharge rate is 3.8l/s) Connecting manhole
discharge location (No connections can be made into a public rising main)
o Notification of intention to connect to the public sewer under S106 of the Water
Industry Act (More information can be found on our website)
o Feasible mitigation strategy in agreement with Anglian Water (if required)
Surface water
o Feasible drainage strategy agreed with Anglian Water detailing the discharge
solution, including:
o Development hectare size
o Proposed discharge rate (Our minimum discharge rate is 5l/s. The applicant can
verify the site's existing 1 in 1 year greenfield run off rate on the following HR
Wallingford website -http://www.uksuds.com/drainage-calculationtools/greenfield-runoff-rate-estimation
o For Brownfield sites being demolished, the site should be treated as Greenfield.
Where this is not practical Anglian Water would assess the roof area of the
former development site and subject to capacity, permit the 1 in 1 year
calculated rate)

Connecting manhole discharge location
o Sufficient evidence to prove that all surface water disposal routes have been
explored as detailed in the surface water hierarchy, stipulated in Building
Regulations Part H (Our Surface Water Policy can be found on our website)
5

It is expected that there will be no encroachment, either permanent or temporary,
onto the rights of way as a result of the proposal. The construction should not pose
any dangers or inconvenience to the public using the rights of way. If any existing
gate or stile is to be modified or if a new gate or stile is proposed on the line of the
public rights of way, prior permission to modify or erect such a feature must be
sought from the County Council.
We have reviewed the Phase 1 Contaminated Land Assessment (ref: 70042740PRA- 01) dated June 2018, with regard to the risk posed to controlled waters.
The previous use of the proposed development site as a warehouse unit with vehicle
maintenance unit and diesel tanks presents a potential risk of contamination that
could be mobilised during construction to pollute controlled waters.
Controlled waters are particularly sensitive in this location because the proposed
development site is located upon a Secondary undifferentiated aquifer overlying
bedrock of the Upper Lincolnshire Limestone, which is designated as a Principal
aquifer. The site is also within a Source Protection Zone 3.
The Phase 1 Contaminated Land Assessment submitted in support of this planning
application provides us with confidence that it will be possible to suitably manage the
risk posed to controlled waters by this development. Further detailed information will
however be required before built development is undertaken.
We recommend that developers should:
1.

2.

3.

4.

Follow the risk management framework provided in CLR11, Model
Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination, when dealing with
land affected by contamination.
Refer to the Environment Agency Guiding principles for land contamination
for the type of information that we required in order to assess risks to
controlled waters from the site. The Local Authority can advise on risk to other
receptors, such as human health.
Consider using the National Quality Mark Scheme for Land Contamination
Management which involves the use of competent persons to ensure that land
contamination risks are appropriately managed.
Refer to the contaminated land pages on GOV.UK for more information.
Pollution prevention The proposed development includes the provision of a
refuelling facility and vehicle washdown area. We expect that the developer
adopts all appropriate pollution prevention measures to ensure that the
integrity of the water environment (both surface water and groundwater) is
assured.

Further guidance on pollution prevention for businesses can be found on the
GOV.UK website at https://www.gov.uk/guidance/pollution-prevention-forbusinesses. Activities such as vehicle washing produce contaminated water ('trade
effluent'), which may require an environmental permit if these are to be discharged to
surface water or groundwater.
7

The highway improvement works referred to in the application and as secured by
condition are required to be carried out by means of a legal agreement between the
County Council as Highway Authority and the landowner.
There is a requirement for a new/amended vehicular access. Applicants should note
the provisions of Section 184 of the Highways Act 1980. The works should be to the
specification and constructed to the satisfaction of the Highway Authority, please
contact 01522 782070.
Brown tourist signs would be acceptable in principle for Easton, subject to an
application being made in accordance with LCCs guidance and processes being
followed.

8

The permitted development requires the formation of a new/amended vehicular
access. These works will require approval from the Highway Authority in accordance
with Section 184 of the Highways Act. The works should be constructed in
accordance with the Authority's specification that is current at the time of
construction. Relocation of existing apparatus, underground services or street
furniture will be the responsibility of the applicant, prior to application. For approval
and specification details, please contact vehiclecrossings@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
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